Southampton and District
Motor Cycling Club

ERIC FERNIHOUGH
MEMORIAL
TEAM RELAY SCRAMBLE

(Held under the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U.)
Permit No. U566 T.T.C. No. 1038

OLD PARK - BEAULIEU - HANTS

(By kind permission of Lord Montagu of Beaulieu)

SUNDAY - 28th AUGUST - 1960

First Race 1 p.m.

Programme - - - Price 1/-




OFFICIALS OF THE MEETING

A.C-U. Centre Steward P. RyALL
Club Stewards W. Torpr, S. APPLEBY
Clerk of the Course N. E. Goss
Official Timekeeper R. BRowN

D. KenNEDY, C. PEIRCE, A. THOMPSON
D. PrRAGNELL, W. TARDIVEL

Lap Scorers
Chief Course Marshals

Chief Pit Marshal D. BENDALL
Chief Scrutineer J. STANFIELD
Helmets and Clothing Examiner L. REmD
Starter S. CLINKER
Chief Programme Marshal B. WiILKINS
Announcer W. MiLLs
Treasurer of the Meeting G. PARMEE

R. W. BuvrpIiTT,
3 Merry Oak Green, Bitterne, Southampton

Secretary of the Meeting

MEMBERS OF THE NEW FOREST DIVISION OF THE RED CROSS IN ATTENDANCE

THE SOUTHERN HOUSE for MOTOR CYCLES
caters for ALL types of riders

The experience
of 30 years
Service is
available

to you

ARIEL, B.S.A., FRANCIS BARNETT, LAMBRETTA, MATCHLESS, NORTON,
SUNBEAM, TRIUMPH and VELOCETTE Motor Cycles
CANTERBURY, SWALLOW and WATSONIAN Sidecars

CLOTHING
SOUTHAMPTON

PORTSWOOD

Tel. 54081 (5 Imes)
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No. Name
1 P.J. George
2 R. A York

3  G. Hook

4 D. Metcalfe

5 P.J. Legge

6 J. Perry

7 B. Richardson
8

9

R. White

A. Palmer
10 I. Foster
11 A. G. Micklam
12 R. F. Webb
13 J. Forrester
14 N. Hack
15 S. Benn
16 B. Webb
17 L. F. Sheppard
18 C. Barnes
19 I. Osborne
20 B. Wheeler
21 E. J. Heath
22  B. Maynard
23 R. Donaldson
24 D. Henwood
25 G. Taylor
26 E. Heath
27 E. Burroughs
28 T.P. Warren
29 D. Marsh
30 C. C. Parker
31 P. Phippen
32 C. H. Phippen
33 J. Cloutman
34 R. Whitear
35 C. Cook
36 G. Kemp
7 K. Snell
38 D. Helyar

39 W. A. Wickham
40 J. Clements

41 B. Smithen

42 D. Hames

45 J. Williams
46 T. Hewitt

47 A. G. Towell
48 B. Hunt

49 P. Laycock
5o A. F. Barrett

51 P. Martin
52 M. Hillier
53 R. Budd

54 D. Grace

55 F. C. Baker
56 M. Ingram
57 ' T. ‘G. Potter
58 S. Pierce
59 R. Carnell
60 J. Newell
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G.C. Machine

250 Greeves

224 Francis Barnett
246 Greeves

250 D.O.T.

500 Ariel

650 B.S.A.

200 Triumph
250/500 B.S.A.

350 R.C.A./F. Barnett

250/500 Greeves/B.S.A.

246 D.O.T

249 Francis Barnett
350 Ariel

500 Triumph

249 Greeves

249 Francis Barnett
246 Greeves

498 Triumph

246 Greeves

498 Matchless

500 B.S.A.

350 B.S.A.

246 Greeves

246 Greeves

250 Greeves

498 Matchless

249 Francis Barnett
497 Matchless

250/ 500 Greeves/D.M.S.

250 Greeves

197 P.S.

197 Tandon

250 Greeves

250 A.].S.

500 B.S.A.

500 Pegasus

500 Matchless
246 Greeves

498 Tribsa

500 Ariel S/car
500 Triumph

250 B.S.A.

246 Greeves

250 Greeves

498 Triumph

250 Greeves

498 Matchless
350 Matchless
250 Greeves

350 Royal Enfield
250 Greeves

498 Bitza

500 Norton S/car
500 Matchless S/car
500 Triumph

500 Matchlecs
250/499 Greeves/B.S.A.
197 Greeves
197/350 Tames/B.S.A.
500 A.J.S.

LIST OF COMPETITORS

Status

Club

P.M.C.R.C.
Waterlooville
Waterlooville
T.R.U. M.C.C.
South Newbury
Waterlooville
Winchester M.C.
R.MCECRIC:
Bishops Waltham
X.H.G. Tigers
Waterlooville
Reading Ace
Reading Ace
Reading Ace
Reading Ace
Reading Ace
Gosport & D.
Gosport & D.
Gosport & D.
Gosport & D.
Fareham
Basingstoke
Basingstoke
Southampton & Dist.
X.H.G. Tigers
P.M.C.R.C.

X.H.G. Tigers

Alton

Winchester
Winchester
Winchester
Winchester

X.H.G. Tigers

Alton & Dist.

Alton & Dist.

Alton & Dist.

Alton & Dist.
Basingstoke
P.M.C.R.C.

North Hants
P.M.CR.C.
Waterlooville
P.M.CR.C.

South Newbury
X.H.G. Tigers
Basingstoke

South Newbury
Winchester

North Hants
Southampton & Dist.
Southampton & Dist.
Southampton & Dist.
Aldwick 100
Winchester
P.M.C.R.C.
Southampton Vikings
P.M.C.R.C.
Southampton & Dist.
Southampton & Dist,
Alton



125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
153
181
161

Name

E. F. Fleat
B. C. Curtiss
G. Beamish
J. A. Geary
R. A. Griffin
M. Jackson
R. Stillo

R. Russell
T. Sharp

P- A. Nex

1. J. England
J. Osborne
D. Wootten
D. Bell

C. Booker
W. Russell
D. Tiller

M. J. Noyce
E. J. North
A. Harvey

J. Creswick
J. Hall

K. Hall

D- G. Marwick
B. Chambers
R. Parkinson
E. Rossiter
A. Wiseman
J. Scott

N. Abbott
R. Snoad
R. W. Rondell

C. Trinder

M. D. Hopkins
W. E. Holmes
M. Tonge

S. Chase

A. Sheppard
J. Matthieson
R. Lewis

1. Alford

1. Barwell

C. J. Speller
J. Corbett

R. W. Whirtt
J. McGlenaghan
R. Davis

1. A. Collins
J. May

P. Matcham
A. Burgess
D. J. Forbes
D. Green

P. Rowden

D. Wigley

A. P. Lynch

I. McTear

Status
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cic. Machine

250 D.O.T.

250 Greeves

250/ 500 Greeves/B.S.A.
500 B.S.A.

249 Royal Enfield
246/253 Greeves

500 B.S.A./J.A.P.

500 B.S.A.

249/498 Greeves/Trium.

250/499 B.S.A.

500 Triumph/B.S.A.
250 Greeves

250 Cotton

500 Norton

250 D.O.T.

500 B.S.A.

197/ 500 Greeves/Ariel
so0 B.S.A.

350 Royal Enfield
249/498 Greeves/B.S.A.
250 Greeves

500 B.S.A.

soo B.S.A.

250 Greeves

soo0 B.S.A.

500 Triumph

500 Triumph

500 B.S.A.

250 Greeves

650 Triumph S/car
250 Greeves

500 Royal Enfield
348 Velocette

350 AJ.S.

498 Triumph
249/498 B.S.A.

197 Francis Barnett
350 A.J.S.

250 Francis Barnett
199 D.M.W.

249 Francis Barnett
500 Royal Enfield
350 B.S.A.

250 Royal Enfield
250 Francis Barnett
500 J.A.P.

250 Greeves

500 B.S.A.

500 Triumph

soo B.S.A.

500 B.S.A.

250. Ambassador

250/500 Greeves/B.S.A.

soo A.T.S.

498 Triumph

498 A.J.S. S/car
500 Triumph S/car
250 Rudee Special
500 A.J.S.

246 Greeves

500 B.S/A.
4

Club

Ringwood

Wylye Valley
Waterlooville
Waterlooville
Southampton Vikings

Southampton & Dist.
Southampton & Dist.
Southampton & Dist.

X.H.G. Tigers
P.M.C.R.C.

X.H.G. Tigers
P.M.C.R.C.
Mortimer & Dist.
Petersfield
P.M.C.R.C.
Sturminster Newton
Basingstoke
Southampton Vikings

Southampton & Dist.

Rlngwood
X.H.G. Tigers
Gosport

Southampton & Dist.

P.M.C.R.C.

Southampton & Dist.

P.M.C.R.C.
Waterlooville
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Blshops Waltham

Southampton & Dist.

FEsso M.C. & C.C
Hythe & Dist.
P.M.C.R.C.
Southampton Vikings
Alton

Newbury & Dist.
P.M. C R.C.

.M.
.M.
.M.
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Mortimer
Gosoort & Dist.

S

o]
déﬁdn

’3
]

Southampton & Dist.
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EVENT 1

No Name
1 P.J. George
2 R. A. York
3  G. Hook
4 D. Metcalfe
5 P.J. Legge
6 J. Perry
7 B. Richardson
8 R. White
LT ertborsengiote e and...........
il T
No. Name
30 C. G. Parker
31 P. Phippen
32 C. H. Phippen
33 J. Cloutman
41 B. Smithen
42 D. Hames
43 D. W. Wooller
44 N. A. Mathews
TSt ooiinersons 2nds; i v
TER oot e
No Name
o4 D. G. Marwick
95 B. Chambers
96 R. Parkinson
106 C. R. May
109 K. J. Hall
110 M. Sieel
112 C. Trinder
114 M. D. Hopkins
ISE. oS and............
7fh ............

NOVICES ONLY

4 Laps

(First 8 Finishers in each Heat to ride in Final)

124

HEAT 1
Name

A. Palmer

R. F. Webb

J. Forrester

H. Hack

S. Benn

B. Webb

L. F. Sheppard
C. Barnes -

HEAT 2
Name

J.. Williams
T. Hewitt

B. Hunt

P. Laycock
A. F. Barrett
P. Martin
M. Hillier
M. Ingram

HEAT 3

Name |

W. E. Holmes
M. Tonge -

S. Chase

A. Sheppard
J. Matthieson
R. Lewis

1. Alford

1. Barwell

C. J. Speller

5

No. Name
20 B. Wheeler
21 E.J. Heath
22 B. Maynard
23 R. Donaldson
24 D. Henwood
25 G. Taylor
26 E. Heath
27 E. Burroughs
28 T. P. Warren
stho........... 6th............
No. Name

57 J. G. Potter
58 S. Pierce

59 R. Carnell
60 J. Newell

62 E. F. Fleat
65 J. A. Geary
66 R. A. Griffin
83 D. Tiller

86 E. J. North

No. Name

125 J. Corbett

126 R. W. Whitt
127 J. McClenaghan
128 R. Davis

129 J. A. Collins
131 P. Matcham
132 A. Burgess

135 P. Rowden

161 I. McTear



FINAL OF EVENT 1
6 Laps
I Do SUNL ML EE g LN B

lst% 2nd. 2.4». 3rd. éO 4th.. 33 5th.,'.‘2~.,\/ 6th. Q’é

7thlb) 8th/lQ Winner’s Tlmc.g .............
EVENT 2

THE ERIC FERNIHOUGH MEMORIAL TEAM RELAY SCRAMBLE

Open to teams of four solo drivers and one non-riding Captain who are members of
any one Club affiliated to the Southern Centre A.C-U.

Each driver will be required to complete four laps of the circuit wearing a sash supplied
prior to the event by the Organisers, before handing the sash over to his next team member.
Both machines must be stationary while the changeover is being made. Each team member
will ride only once, and once he has received the sash, no change of driver or machine will be
permitted until the requisite four laps have been completed. All changeovers must be made
at the start/finish line.

It will be the responsibility of the team Captain to ensure that the above regulations are
adhered to.

The above is an extract from the Regulations governing the event.

Competing Teams

Winchester M.C. Alton & D. M.C.C.
Colours—White Colours—Green/White

~32—C—Phippen—7§ D Loli. 34 R. Whitear

Reading Ace
Colours—Blue / White
13 J. Forrester

29 D. Marsh 35 C. Cook 14 IS\I Hack
30 S. Parker 36 G. Kemp 15 Benn
4%. Igﬂwl.‘ 37 K. Snell <6—B—¥Webb P# %

Captain—W. M. Snell
So’ton & D. M.C.C. “B”
Colours—Red /Blue

Captam—L. dem

So’ton & D. M.C.C. “C”
Colours—Red

Capram—B Tutt

So’ton & D. M.C.C. “A”
Colours—Red /White

67 M. Jackson . 58 S. Pierce
68 R. Stillo 24 D. Henwood % ’3 && R. Carnell
69 R. Russell ; 51 P. Martin 118 S. Chase
104 R. Snoad -50,—A..-E.—-Berretu/ 106 C. R. May

Captain—G. Day
XHG Tigers
Colours—Green

75 1. England

Captain—B. Coombs
P.M.C.R.C.
Colours—Blue /Yellow

125 J. Corbett
126 R. W. White 10 I. Foster
127 J. McClenaghan ]2 =02 ]. Scott
128 R. Davis 71 T. Sharp

Captain—R. F. White Captain—L. Hoare
P.M.C.R.C. “B” P.M.C.R.C. “C”
Colours—Black Colours—Black /Green

Captain—D. Pragnell
Gosport and District
Colours—Blue

17 L. Sheppard

18 C. Barnes

19 I Osborne

132 A. Burgess
Captain—M. Rea
P.M.CR.C. “A”

Colours—Black/Yellow

93 K. Hall 130 J. May 39 B. Wickham
153 D. Wigley i1 D. Evans 88 J. Creswick
92 J.Hall 77 J. Osborne 81 C. Booker
74 P. Nex 181 A. Lynch 161 I. McTear
Captain— (,aptam— Captain—

Winning Team XHG ........... PQ@/ Time 29.: )18
Second Team .. @(4/ Qn A T1me.2ro 2‘1‘

Third Team ....... % HC R ......... %“ Tlmel"%

Fourth Team ... b

AH’UéN

EVENT 3

\

SIDECAR SCRATCH RACE

\ 4 Laps
h No. Name No. Name
40 J. Clements 103 N. Abbott

53 R. Budd 133 D. J. Forbes
D. Grace 134 D. Green

54
Istw 2nd.. 511_ 3rd.. }Ofbuh lazl-srh /3} 6th..4.'.—- .....
Winner’s Time €....... %q ,,,,,,

EVENT 4
UP TO 250 c.c. SOLO
4 Laps
(First 10 Finishers in each Heat to ride in Final)
HEAT 1
No. Name No. Name No. Name
1 P.J. George 16 B. Webb 34 R. Whitear
2 R. A. York 17 L. F. Sheppard 38 D. Helyar
3 J. Hook 19 I. Osborne 42 D. Hames
4 D. Metcalfe 23 R. Donaldson 43 D. W. Wooller
7 B. Richardson 24 D. Henwood 44 N. A. Mathews
8 R. White 25 G. Taylor 63 B. C. Curtiss
10 I. Foster 27 E. Burroughs 64 G. Beamish
11 A. G. Micklam 30 C. G. Parker 66 R. A. Griffin
12 R. F. Webb 31 P. Phippen 67 M. Jackson
15 S. Benn 33 J. Cloutman 74 P. A. Nex

mC‘)\f 2nd. 63 3rd.. %8 4th../../. ....... sth.. 3'7 6t1124ﬁ..
7th'O 8th.. 3:5 gth. 8[‘_ 10th. 2,,\] Winner’s Time . 5 38 %.‘..

HEAT 2 :
No. Name No. Name No. Name
29 D. Marsh 77 J. Osborne 112 C. Trinder
32 C. H. Phippen 78 D. Wootten 115 W. E. Holmes
46 T. Hewitt 81 C. Booker 117 M. Tonge
49 P. Laycock 83 D. Tiller 118 S. Chase
51 P. Martin 87 A. Harvey 121 R. Lewis
57 J. C. Potter 88 J. Creswick 122 1. Alford
58 S. Pierce 94 D. G. Marwick 124 C. J. Speller
59 R. Carnell 72 o2 J. Scott 129 J. A. Collins .
62 E. F. Fleat 104 R. Snoad 130 J. May
71 T. Sharp 111 D. Evans 135 P. Rowden

7’ znd“..l.OAp 3rd... 1. 6 4th.. 9\/ .‘..‘..1‘.1![ 6th. Ll‘a
7th\’ Q 8thl’b0 9111...'.3[ 10111...‘..4.",6 Winner’s Time . 5/59

FINAL OF EVENT 4
6 Laps
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st .. d. 6. 3rd...643... 4th..‘,\.1..§.. 5th.,..i..o.4*_6th..‘..‘....
Winner’s Time 6‘20 .....
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EVENT 5

EVENT 6

EXPERTS AND

INTERMEDIATES ONLY

4 Laps

(First 8 Finishers in each Heat to ride in Final)

No. Name

10 I. Foster

19 I. Osborne

29 D. Marsh

34 R. Whitear

35 C. Cook

36 G. Kemp

37 K. Snell

38 D. Helyar

39 W. A. Wickham
68 R. Stillo

W Rondet?
2nd.. 69 3rd \11 4th:. ). ... sth (? 6th.. ”3
Winner’s Tlmc.é.’...#ﬁ?..}

HEAT 2

7th\'ll Sth..;.o....

No. Name

11 A. C. Micklam

47 A. G. Towell

ss F. C. Baker

63 B. C. Curtiss
G. Beamish

67 M. Jackson

74 P. A. Nex

75 1. J. England

77 J. Osborne

78 D. Wootten

HEAT 1

No.

66
T
4 19
= .81
93
153
181
101
Aoz

105

No.

82
85
87
88
92
100
104
I1I
130

2nd~/;/ 3rd67 4th(>}

Name

R. Russell
T. Sharp
D. Bell

C. Booker
K. Hall

D. Wigley
A. P. Lynch
A. Wiseman
I Scott

Name

W. Russell
M. J. Noyce
A. Harvey
J. Creswick
J. Hall

E. Rossiter
R. Snoad
D. Evans

J. May

7th. @-5 8tth)-/f- Winner’s Tlmcé.-,...db/j

FINAL OF EVENT 5
N O b el e s B o R a1+ B e EA el b A e KR A e Bl 7% 0 e A Beamcrmtonr Wi

md 6% sd. 1. 4thl{3. sth. 6. 6. 12

7th.3%.1... Sth....

No. Name
40 J. Clements
53 R. Budd

D. Grace

?s;znd4_0 3rd. 10.:5

6 Laps

7 Winner’s Time.7 ....... { o

SIDECAR HANDICAP RACE

4 Laps
No.
103

133
134

Name
N. Abbott
D. J. Forbes
D. Green

Winner’s Time.....................

sth.. 0. 6. 026,

EVENT 7 THE MONTAGU TROPHY RACE
Also Scramble Star Event
: 4 Laps
(First 5 Finishers in each Heat to ride in Final)
HEAT 1
No. Name No. Name No.
1 P.J. Georgz 9 A. Palmer 29
2 R. A. York 10 I. Foster 30
3 G. Hook 11 A. G. Micklam I 3r
4 D. Metcalfe 12 R. F. Webb 34
5 P. J. Legge 13 J. Forrester 35
6 J. Perry 14 N. Hack 36
7 B. Richardson 15 S. Benn 37
8 R. White 16 B. Webb
TSt o ne S L Eo 2nd 36 ..... 3rd®4 ...... 4th...... t/
[}
Winner’s Time ..... A,{é?
HEAT 2
No. Name No. Name No.
17 L. F. Sheppard 25 G. Taylor 47
18 C. Barnes 26 E. Heath 63
19 1. Osborne 27 E. Burroughs 64
20 B. Wheeler 28 T. P. Warren 65
21 E. J. Heath 32 C. H. Phippen 66
22 B. Maynard 33 J. Cloutman 67
23 R. Donaldson 39 W. A. Wickham 68
24 D. Henwood
1st... (2. ... 2nd 6\1 ..... 3rd.. 6Q 4th.. 4«7
Winner’s Time 448 ..... -.%
HEAT 3
No. Name No. Name No.
42 D. Hames st P. Ma.rtin 71
43 D. W. Wooller 52 M. Hillier 77
44 N. A. Mathews 56 M. Ingram 78
45 J. Williams 57 J. G. Potter 81
46 T. Hewitt 58 S. Pierce 82
48 B. Hunt 59 R. Carnell 85
49 P. Laycock 62 E. F. Fleat 115
so A. F. ngrett 61
ISt..-(-—.'./T.j ............ 8’7 é 3rd. ﬁl ...... 4th. j’"
‘ Winner’s Time . 5"3»;_‘
HEAT 4
No. Name No. Name No.
86 E. J. North ror  A. Wiseman 114
87 A. Harvey 102 J. Scott 117
88 J. Creswick 105 R. W. Rondell 118
92 J. Hall 106 C.R. May 119
o4 D. G. Marwick 109 K. J. Hall 120
95 B. Chambers 110 M. Steel 121
96 R. Parkinson 11 D. Evans 122
100 E. Rossiter 23
Ist.......2) - ?1 ndl,’l ..... qa.‘ 4th/00
Winner’s T1mc .........................
.—/

Name

. Marsh

G. Parker
. Phippen

. Whitear
Cook

. Kemp
Snell

ROOBTOY

Name

A. G. Towell
B. C. Curtiss
G. Beamish
J. A. Geary
R. A. Griffin
M. Jackson
R. Stillo

R. Russell

L SRSERCS. % C{

Name

T. Sharp

J. Osborne
D. Wootten
C. Booker
W. Russell
M. J. Noyce
W. E. Holmes
I. McTear

5th/2—8

Name
M. D. Hopkins
M. Tonge
S. Chase
A. Sheppard
J. Matthieson
R. Lewis
1. Alford
1. Barwell

5th.q.5. .........



HEAT"5

No. Name No. Name No. Name
38 D. Helyar 93 K. Hall 128 R. Davis

41 B. Smithen 104 R. Snoad 129 J. A. Collins
55 F. C. Baker 112 C. Trinder 130 J. May

60 T. Newell 124 C. J. Speller 131  P. Matcham
74 P. A. Nex 125 J. Corbett 132 A. Burgess
75 1. J. England 126 R. W. Whitt 135 P. Rowden
79 D. Bell 127 J. McClenaghan 153 D. Wigley
83 D. Tiller 181  A. P. Lynch

m\/f ..... 2nd.,}7//..4.m 3rd/j,5 ......... 4th (7:? .......... 5th/0(/4 e
Winner’s Time / 4‘6/ ..........

Awards
EVENT 1 ‘ ‘
1st, 50/-; 2nd, 40/-; 3rd, 30/-; 4th, 25/-; sth, 20/-; 6th, 15/-; 7th, 10/-; 8th, 5/-.
EVENT 2 A
1st, £8; 2nd, £6; 3rd, £4; 4th, £3; sth, £2; 6th, £1. !
EVENTS 3 and 6
Tst; L3 2nd; L2s 3rd; L15, 4th; IO/-
EVENT 4
1st, £3; 2nd, £2;5 3rd, 30/-; 4th, 25/-; sth, £1; 6th, 15/-; 7th, 10/-; 8th, 5/-.
EVENT 5
1st, 445 2nd, £3; 3rd, 50/-; 4th, £2; 5th, 30/-; 6th, £15 7th, 10/~; 8th, 5/-.
EVENT 7
1st, £4; 2nd, 70/-; 3rd, £3; 4th, So/-; sth, £2; 6th, 30/-; 7th, £1; 8th, 10/-;
oth, 10/-; 10th, 10/-.
Heat Winners unplaced in final, 10/-.
ALSO Event 2 Winners “The Eric Fernihough Memorial Trophy > (Presented by
G. R. Allen, Esq.).
Runners-Up, The “ G. R. Allen Cup.” {.
Event 7 Winner, “ The Montagu Trophy.”

The above Trophies to be held for one year or until the next similar trophy events
organised by the Club, whichever is the shorter period.

WARNING ! !!
MOTOR CYCLE RACING IS DANGEROUS
You are present at this meeting entirely at your own risk and sub,ect to the
condition that all persons having any connection with the promotion and/or
organisation and/ or conduct of the Meeting, mcludmg the owners of the land and
drivers and owners of the vehicles ' and passengers in the vehicles are absolved
from all liability in respect of personal injury, whether fatal or otherwise, to you,
or damage to your property howsoever caused,

10

Y you e m e\\\\\\\s'\\\s\ !

..and you want the best
sports coverage and action
photographs, details of

the latest machines
and accessories,

advice on maintenance,
touring suggestions,
road tests and

detailed drawings

of new models,

news of the industry
and club news—

plus the most comprehensive
classified advertisement section.

fhen you should read. .

every fhursday  ninepence



By enthusiasts, for enthusiasts

The writers, artists and photographers who produce The MOTOR
CycLE have one leading characteristic in common with their
readers: they’ve got motor cycles in their blood. The MOTOR
CYCLE is a journal by enthusiasts, for enthusiasts. Read it for
expert technical features, for searching road tests, for crackingly
good sports reports, for practical hints and tips, or for pure fun.
You're in good company: The MoTorR CYCLE has the largest

readership in the world in its field.

your fastest way to the facts - THURSDAYS 9d




